

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

No. 2010-3137

WILFREDO ROMERO,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
Respondent,

**On Petition for Review of the Merit Systems Protection Board
in Nos. DC-0752-07-0328-M-3 and DC-0752-06-0136-M-2**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

ARTHUR B. SPITZER
ACLU OF THE NATION'S CAPITAL
1400 20th Street, N.W.
Suite 119
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 457-0800

JAMES C. COX
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for Petitioner

February 18, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. MR. ROMERO’S APPEAL RAISES THE SAME ISSUES THIS COURT REMANDED TO THE MSPB AND IS NOT LIMITED BY THE LAW OF THE CASE.....	3
II. THE REVOCATION OF MR. ROMERO’S SECRET CLEARANCE WAS PROCEDURALLY INVALID.	6
A. No Adjudicative Body Made a Final Decision on the Merits that Mr. Romero’s Secret Clearance Should Be Revoked.	8
B. The Denial of Mr. Romero’s SCI Access Eligibility Did Not Require Revocation of his Secret Clearance Because More Stringent Substantive Requirements Applied.	10
C. The Regulations, Directives, and Memoranda Cited by the Department Do Not Compel a Contrary Result.	16
D. In Any Event, DIA Did Not Have the Authority to Revoke Mr. Romero’s Secret Clearance.	23
III. THE AGENCY’S HARMFUL ERROR ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	7
<i>Azko Nobel Salt, Inc. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 212 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7, 20
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	7, 20
<i>Doe v. Weinberger</i> , 820 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4, 22
<i>Drumheller v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 49 F.3d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Evensen v. United States</i> , 654 F.2d 68 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	27
<i>Germano v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 1446 (1992).....	6
<i>In the matter of [Redacted]</i> , No. 08-03707 (Dep’t of Defense Office of Hearings & Appeals Nov. 25, 2008)	14
<i>Malave v. Holder</i> , 610 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2010)	6-7
<i>Porter v. United States</i> , 163 F.3d, 1304 (Fed Cir. 1998).....	27
* <i>Romero v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 527 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	3, 4, 5, 27
* <i>Wagner v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	27, 28

STATUTES

* 5 U.S.C. § 7513	4
5 U.S.C. § 7701	6, 26
5 U.S.C. § 7703	7

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisk.

OTHER AUTHORITIES

* Department of Defense Personnel Security Regulations,
DoD Reg. 5200.2-R*passim*

* Director of Central Intelligence Directive 6/411, 13, 20, 24, 28

Executive Order 1296817

Intelligence Community Directive No. 704.....11
